iNode LoRa
GSM MQTT
LORA – GSM gateway
user manual
© 2018-2020 ELSAT ®
iNode LoRa GSM MQTT – user manual ELSAT s.c.
1. INTRODUCTION
We would like to introduce you to the family of iNode devices operating in

• vbat – modem supply voltage in mV
• period – the period of sending JSON data
• manuf – device type code
• rstr – reason for last reset
• imsi – the unique number of the SIM card
Page 33
iNode LoRa GSM MQTT – user manual ELSAT s.c.
• imei – the unique modem number
• rssi – GSM signal level in dBm
• lac – specifies BTS
• ci – specifies BTS
• oper – GSM operator
topic iNode/LoRa-GSM/D1F0256E7095 (statistical data about iNode LoRa GSM)
{"data": [{"timestamp": "2020-05-17T19:08:20Z","type": "iNode-LoRa-GSM:D1F0256E7095","mac":
"D1F0256E7095","ip": "100.70.25.63","rtc": 1589742500,"scnt": 1,"frm": "May 17
2020/20:44:42","rRx": 38,"rTx": 28,"workTime": 682,"txp": 14,"rst": "","temp": 25,"msg":
40,"ack": 39,"tx_time": 1576000,"vbat": 3903,"period": 60,"manuf": 188,"rstr": 1536,"imsi":
"260021872763623","imei": "862927041535668","rssi": -85,"lac": "E330","ci": "BFD8","oper":
"26002"}]}
The JSON data - the array data contains information about the sensor:
• timestamp – time stamp in seconds (Unix timestamp)
• mac – mac address
• rssi – LoRa signal level from the sensor in dBm
• snr – LoRa noise signal ratio from the sensor in dBm (only LoRa mode)
• rawData – basic frame from the sensor
• rawResp – frame with the answer to the active query (only GFSK mode)
topic iNode/LoRa-GSM/D1F0256E7095/D1F02565D5CE
{"data": [{"timestamp": "2020-05-17T19:08:50Z","mac": "D1F02565D5CE","rssi": -89,"snr":
1,"rawData":
"26FF038FB0AE81424D001C000A00150025000A0015002507680254009D0038001A000497000382020A14","rawR
esp": ""}]}
topic iNode/LoRa-GSM/D1F0256E7095/D1F0258AC2A6
{"data": [{"timestamp": "2020-05-17T19:08:54Z","mac": "D1F0258AC2A6","rssi": -26,"snr":
24,"rawData": "0EFF90820000B73E0000E803C00060020A04","rawResp": ""}]}
topic iNode/LoRa-GSM/D1F0256E7095/D1F0257254B4
{"data": [{"timestamp": "2020-05-17T19:08:56Z","mac": "D1F0257254B4","rssi": -70,"snr":
25,"rawData": "19FF909B0090000000002D184D237A5A172C9501B3AA1A4052E6020A0E","rawResp": ""}]}
 7.3 JSON encrypted data:
In case the data from iNode LoRa GSM MQTT is encoded at the beginning
of the JSON file is the  key field. This is the temporary key used to encrypt JSON